based on their respective fair market values. The Pro Forma Financial

Statements and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the

historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto of Landec and

the historical financial statements and notes thereto of Apio, which are

included as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K/A.

   -3-

   LANDEC CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

   COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   OCTOBER 31, 1999

   (IN THOUSANDS)

   Landec   Apio,   Non-Acquired   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   Corporation   Inc.   Entities (g)   Adjustments   Combined

   --------------   -----------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------

   ASSETS

Current Assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents   $   3,203   $   862   $   (6)   2,198  (b)

   9,100  (d)

   (9,100) (c)

   300  (f)   $   6,557

   Accounts receivable, net   2,952   18,797   --   (3,510) (b)

   (526) (e)   17,713

   Accounts receivable, related parties   --   105   5   (110) (b)   --

   Advances to growers, net   --   1,678   --   711  (b)   2,389

   Inventory   7,641   4,651   (67)   (111) (b)

   (111) (e)   12,003

   Investment in farming activities   --   1,319   --   711  (b)   2,030

   Current maturities of notes

   receivable   --   4,393   --   (2,227) (b)   2,166

   Current maturities of notes

   receivable, related parties   138   3,052   2,243   (5,295) (b)   138

   Deferred advertising   522   --   --   --   522

   Prepaid expenses and other current

   assets   1,711   478   (7)   (725) (a)

   589  (b)

   (24) (e)   2,022

   Deferred taxes   --   47   --   886  (a&h)

   (47) (b)   886

   --------------   -----------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------

Total Current Assets   16,167   35,382   2,168   (7,291)   46,426

Property and equipment, net   11,002   13,544   --   1,398  (b)   25,944

Notes receivable, less current maturities   --   1,044   540   (670) (b)   914

Investment in affiliates   --   97   --   23  (b)   120

Property held for sale   --   1,635   (1,635)   --   --

Intangible assets, net   13,506   288   --   25,083  (a)

   (14) (b)   38,863

Other assets   33   300   (7)   81  (b)

   408  (f)

   (181) (f)   634

   --------------   -----------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------

   $   40,708   $   52,290   $   1,066   18,837   $   112,901

   ==============   ===========   ===============   ===============   ============

   -4-

   LANDEC CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

   COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   OCTOBER 31, 1999

   (IN THOUSANDS)

   Landec   Apio,   Non-Acquired   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   Corporation   Inc.   Entities (g)   Adjustments   Combined

   --------------   -----------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities:

   Outstanding checks in excess of bank

   balance   $   --   $   3,516   $   --   (3,516) (b)   $   --

   Accounts payable   1,687   10,762   --   3,390  (b)

   (414) (e)   15,425

   Accounts payable, related parties   --   482   (312)   (170) (b)   --

   Accrued compensation   1,036   --   --   --   1,036

   Accrued expenses   1,327   4,378   (3)   767  (a)

   3,680  (b)

   (367) (e)

   182  (f)   9,964

   Accrued expenses, related parties   --   142   --   (142) (b)   --

   Deferred revenue   2,135   --   --   --   2,135

   Grower payables   --   8,559   --   (2,170) (b)   6,389

   Grower payables, related parties   --   861   --   (529) (b)   332

   Line of credit   --   9,158   --   (1,293) (b)

   (7,865) (f)   --

   Current maturities of long term debt   125   1,763   (267)   (648) (b)

   1,739  (f)   2,712

   Notes payable, related parties   --   2,813   --   (2,813) (b)   --

   --------------   -----------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------

Total Current Liabilities   6,310   42,434   (582)   (10,169)   37,993

Long-term debt, less current maturities   2,637   5,296   (828)   1,437  (b)

   4,092  (c)

   6,471  (f)   19,105

Deferred taxes   --   27   --   980  (a&h)   1,007

   --------------   -----------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------

   Total Liabiliaties   8,947   47,757   (1,410)   2,811   58,105

Minority interest   --   851   --   (63) (b)

   614  (a&i)   1,402

Stockholders' Equity:

   Preferred stock - Landec   --   --   --   9,100  (d)   9,100

   Common stock - Landec   77,289   --   --   342  (a)

   12,071  (c)   89,702

   Accumulated deficit - Landec   (45,528)   --   --   120  (e)   (45,408)

   Equity - Apio   --   3,682   2,476   (6,158) (a)   --

   --------------   -----------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------

Total Stockholders' Equity   31,761   3,682   2,476   15,475   53,394

   --------------   -----------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------

   $   40,708   52,290   $   1,066   18,837   $   112,901

   ==============   ===========   ===============   ===============   ============

   SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES.

   -5-

   LANDEC CORPORATION

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

   COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   OCTOBER 31, 1999

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet has been prepared by

[…]

related to these non-core operations, as well as the reversal of certain

   eliminating entries included in the historical combined results, are

   reflected in this column.

(h)   See note (d) to the pro forma statement of operations.

(i)   The addition to minority interest is due to an increase in the minority

   shareholder position as a result of the acquisition.

   -7-

   LANDEC CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

   COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FISCAL YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 1999

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   Landec   Apio,   Non-Acquired   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   Corporation   Inc.   Entities (i)   Adjustments   Combined

   ---------------   ------------   ----------------   ------------   --------------

Revenues:

   Product sales   $   33,927   83,883   $   (7)   $ (3,079) (e)   $  114,724

   Services   --   62,828   --   8,763  (h)   71,591

   Services, related parties   --   10,887   (10)   (8,763) (h)   2,114

   Research and development revenues   770   --   --   --   770

   License fees   750   --   --   --   750

   ---------------   ------------   ----------------   ------------   --------------

   Total revenues   35,447   157,598   (17)   (3,079)   189,949

   ---------------   ------------   ----------------   ------------   --------------

Cost of revenue

   Product sales   21,476   72,684   (285)   (3,079) (e)

   1,586  (h)   92,382

   Product sales, related parties   --   1,735   7   (1,586) (h)   156

   Services   --   61,825   (256)   (92) (h)   61,477

   Services, related parties   --   467   --   92  (h)   559

   ---------------   ------------   ----------------   ------------   --------------

   Total revenues   21,476   136,711   (534)   (3,079)   154,574

   ---------------   ------------   ----------------   ------------   --------------

   Gross profit   13,971   20,887   517   --   35,375

Farming revenue (loss)   --   (1,982)   --   (179) (h)   (2,161)

Farming revenue (loss,) related party   --   (179)   --   179  (h)   --

Operating costs and expenses

   Research and development   5,758   --   --   --   5,758

   Selling, general and administrative   11,192   18,865   (60)   1,554 (a)

   131 (f)   31,682

   ---------------   ------------   ----------------   ------------   --------------

   Total operating costs and

   expenses   16,950   18,865   (60)   1,685   37,440

   ---------------   ------------   ----------------   ------------   --------------

   Operating income (loss)   (2,979)   (139)   577   (1,685)   (4,226)

Interest income   363   743   25   343  (h)   1,474

Interest income, related parties   --   279   205   (343) (h)   141

Interest expense   (99)   (1,458)   413   (368) (c)

   (214) (g)

   (338) (h)   (2,064)

Interest expense, related party   --   (133)   (205)   338  (h)   --

Other income   --   --   17   --   17

Equity in net income (loss) of

unconsolidated subsidiaries   --   (25)   --   --   (25)

   ---------------   ------------   ----------------   ------------   --------------

   Income (loss) before income taxes

   and minority interest   (2,715)   (733)   1,032   (2,267)   (4,683)

Provision  for income taxes   (54)   (18)   1   17  (d)   (54)

Minority interest in consolidated

subsidiaries   --   (196)   --   (115) (j)   (311)

   ---------------   ------------   ----------------   ------------   --------------

Net income (loss)   $   (2,769)   $   (947)   $   1,033   $ (2,365)   $   (5,048)

   ===============   ============   ================   ============   ==============

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per   $   (.21)   $   (.32)

share   ===============   ==============

Shares used in calculating basic and

diluted per share information   13,273   2,563 (b)   15,836

   ===============   ============   ================   ============   ==============

   SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES.

   -8-

   LANDEC CORPORATION

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

   COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   OCTOBER 31, 1999

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations has been

prepared by combining the historical consolidated statement of operations of